
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 15 Dec 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
Email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee. Members of the public are encouraged to log in virtually, either to 

speak or observe meetings wherever possible. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. Seating will be 

placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help 

protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the public who choose to 

attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

Members of the public who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

 

 

 

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 15th December, 
2022 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juma Begum 
(Chair) 
Andrew Fry (Vice-
Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Imran Altaf 
Tom Baker-Price 
 

Michael Chalk 
Luke Court 
Sharon Harvey 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 

1. Apologies and named Substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 
27th October and 10th November 2022 will be considered at this meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2022 will follow in an Additional Papers 
Pack. 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee. In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 
noon two days prior to the meeting. This is 12 noon on Tuesday 13th December for this 
meeting. A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public speaking. 

5. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (Pages 13 - 26)  
 

6. Statement of Accounts 2020-21  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

Appendix A to the report, the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21, will follow in an 
Additional Papers pack. 

7. Committee Work Programme (Pages 33 - 34)  
 



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governanc

e & 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 27th October, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Juma Begum (Chair) and Councillors Imran Altaf, Luke Court, 
Timothy Pearman, Bill Hartnett and Joanna Kane 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Jackson Murray, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton (on Microsoft Teams), Andy Bromage (on 
Microsoft Teams), Michelle Howell and Aksa Khan (on Microsoft Teams). 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jo Gresham and Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Salman Akbar, Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry, and 
Sharon Harvey. It was confirmed that Councillor Bill Hartnett was 
attending as Councillor Fry’s substitute and Councillor Joanna Kane 
as Councillor Harvey’s substitute. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27th October, 2022 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 28th July 2022 be approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

19. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented 

the Monitoring Officer’s report for the Committee’s consideration 

and confirmed that se
[...]
nternal Audit Shared Service. The 
report before the Committee summarised progress made against 
the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as of 31st August 
2022 and provided copies of finalised audit reports completed since 
the previous progress report presented to the Committee. It was 
noted that one such report had been finalised and included as an 
appendix: Critical Review – GIS and Gazetteer (Land Charge 
Project) 2022/23.  
 
The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service reported 
that data sets continued to be uploaded to the central database as 
part of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matching exercise. The 
next major upload of data sets was scheduled for October and 
November 2022. There were no exceptions to report in terms of 
fraud risk at this Committee.  
 
It was reported that Q3 2022 would be devoted to auditing Core 
Financial Systems. Within this a priority was assigned to the 
rectification work on the Borough Council’s finance IT system, 
debtors and budget monitoring, as these areas received limited 
assurance in 2021/22. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance reported that since the Committee 
met in July, Q1 budget monitoring had been completed. 
Disappointment was expressed, however, that the Council had not 
closed its 2020/21 Annual Accounts yet. It was hoped these 
Accounts would be finalised by the end of November. The team 
were hoping to implement the final part of the cash receipting 
rectification in the next few days in liaison with the suppliers of the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) back-office system, 
TechnologyOne. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27th October, 2022 

 

 
The Interim Director of Finance highlighted that an additional 
meeting was now scheduled for the first part of November to 
consider the External Auditors’ Annual Report.  
 
The Head of Finance provided the possible timescales for 
completion of both the 2020/21 and 2021/22
[...]
cil was proactive in helping social 
tenants. Examples of proactiveness in this regard included 
the distribution of the Discretionary Housing Payment Grant 
for 2022/23 by the end of August and the provision of 
leaflets to signpost people to help. 

 Officers undertook to provide Members with a figure for 
Recharges of Tenants’ Repairs which was not included in 
the report. 

 Members asked if the 40 year offset for Right to Buys was 
still a realistic figure and the Interim Director of Finance 
noted responded that the number of social tenants buying 
through the scheme had reduced over the last 8 years and 
this trend was likely to continue.  

 With regards to consultation on social housing rent 
increases, it was noted that local authorities would be free 
to raise the rent amount by up to the Government set figure 
of 7 per cent, if this was the figure set following the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27th October, 2022 

 

consultation. Some Members commented they were 
surprised to see the Council had not decided that a full 7 
per cent increase would be necessary but expressed 
satisfaction that a 5 per cent increase would provide a good 
balance between allowing the Council to afford 
improvements to its social housing stock whilst easing the 
burden on the tenants. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the updates on the HRA Position and the response to the 
recent Consultation on proposed rent increase by the 
Government be noted. 
 

25. QUARTERLY RISK UPDATE (Q1 & Q2 2022)  
 
The Interim Director of Finance presented the Quarterly Risk 

Update report and in doing so highlighted that a third round of 

Officer Risk Board quarterly meetings had now taken place since 

the meetings were established in April 2022. It was explained that 

each department within the Council had to nominate a 

representative to the Risk Board who would report back to their 

respective management teams – this facilitated with i
[...]
for approval of the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21, but this would be confirmed at the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
an extra meeting of the Committee be held in November 2022 
to consider the External Auditor’s Annual Report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27th October, 2022 

 

 
The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS    15th December 2022 
 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Karen Ashley, Finance and Enabling 
Portfolio Holder 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Michelle Howell 

Report Author Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 
email:michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) forms part of the 

annual closure of accounts process. It is not a financial exercise but a 
corporate overview of the processes and procedures adopted by the Council 
to manage its affairs. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are Recommended to:  
 

 Note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement; 

 Review and comment on the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
including any areas which should be considered; and 

 Subject to changes identified above, agree and approve the statement for 
signature by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for inclusion in 

the statement of accounts. 
 
3. Background 

 
 Introduction    
 
3.1 The preparation of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirements 

as set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The AGS 
covers the Council’s governance arrangements for the 2020 / 2021 reporting 
year. Set out in the Appendix A is the Draft AGS. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS    15th December 2022 
 
 
 
3.2 This report includes the AGS for Audit, Governance & Standards Committee 

to review, challenge and advise the Leader and Chief Executive upon 
accordingly. 

 
3.3 Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements 

of good corporate governance. The scope of governance, as covered in the 
AGS, spans the whole range of the Council’s activities and includes those 
designed to ensure that: 

 The Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 The Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 Laws and regulations are complied with; 

 Required processes are adhered to; 

 Its financial statements and published information are accurate and 
reliable; and 

 Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and 
effectively. 

  
Arrangements for compiling the Annual Governance Statement 

  
3.4 The Council has established governance arrangements which are consistent 

with the seven principles of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE) Framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. 

 
Supporting Evidence 

 

3.5 Evidence has been compiled to confirm the governance arrangements in 
operation across the Council for the period concerned. This sets out how the 
Borough Council demonstrates compliance with the principles of good 
governance and highlights where action is needed to address any 
weaknesses in the Council’s governance arrangements. 

  
 Internal Audit 
 
3.6 The annual Internal Audit Opinion is contai
[...]
ruary 2021. Existing arrangements were in place on 

the legacy system through to Quarter 3 of the 2020/21 financial year.  

 There is a clear procurement code and policy in place to ensure that purchases are made 

in a compliant and transparent manner. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS    15th December 2022 
 
 
 Heads of Service are responsible for establishing and maintaining an adequate system of 

internal control arrangements when within their own services. They are required to sign 

off annual Governance and Internal Control returns where they can raise any items of 

concern. There were no new issues raised during 2020/21.  

 The Constitution clearly defines the roles of Monitoring Officer, S151 and Head of Paid 

Service. 

 Regular press releases are submitted and on line information about the Council is sent to 

residents to inform them of the Councils activities and services provided. In addition 

information on the commercial services provided by the Council was sent out to enable 

residents to utilise the services offered. 

 

Review of Effectiveness 
 

Redditch has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of 

its governance framework including the system of internal control.  The review of 

effectiveness is informed by the work of the Heads of Service within Redditch Borough 

Council who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance 

environment, the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report, and also by comments made by the 

external auditors. 

 

The Constitution clearly identifies the terms of reference, roles and responsibilities of Full 

Council, Executive, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee all of which have fully understood governance responsibilities. 

 

Throughout 2020/21, the Council adopted a robust approach to corporate governance, which 

has been advised throu
[...]


Page 27 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS    15th December 2022 
 
 
 
3.3 The 2020/2 Statement of Accounts is the first set of accounts to meet the 

requirements and timeline for approval as contained in The Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020. The Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have made changes to the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 due to Coronavirus. The Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) extend the 
statutory audit deadline for 2020/21 and the publication date for audited 
accounts will move from 31 July to 30 November 2021 for all local authority 
bodies 

  
3.4 Legislation requires the Council to consider and approve its Accounts at a 

meeting of either full Council or a Committee of the Council. The Council’s 
Constitution delegates this matter to the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee. 

 
3.5 The Accounts must be signed and certified by 30 November 2021 by the 

Council’s Section 151 officer / Chief Finance Officer (CFO), in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020. 
The Council’s Section 151 officer has responsibility for certifying that the 
Accounts present fairly, the financial position of the Council at 31 March 2021. 
The Audit Committee is required to approve the Accounts no later than 30 
November 2021 following, and in the knowledge of, the audit findings. 

  
3.6 The Council has not been able to deliver to this timetable which has resulted 

in a Section 24 Statutory Recommendation being issued to the Council on the 
31st October 2022.  This report kicks off the Audit process for 2020/21 by 
approving the draft accounts for Audit through this report. 

 
3.7 As per the Section 24 Statutory Recommendation, the Council has only now 

been able to deliver the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. The most significant 
issues that have held up the compilation of the Statement of Accounts have 
been: the implementation of a new financial system on the 8th February 2021; 
the loss of all but 4 of the original finance team in place who delivered the 
2019/20 Accounts; and the C-19 pandemic which significantly affected service 
delivery during this period. 

 
3.8 The most significant technical issue has been implementation of the new 

financial system, and in particular the Council to date being the only Council 
to implement the Tech1 Cash Receipting solution.  Issues with this module 
were only finally rectified in the “live” system on the 5th and 6th November.  
The issue has resulted in significant volumes of transactional items ending up 
in suspense instead of being coded to the correct nominal codes.  The items 
in suspense, some with limited means of identifying their correct place of 
allocation, have needed to be cleared and a key part of the audit will be the 
agreement of the treatment of these balances with the External Auditors. 

  

Page 28 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS    15th December 2022 
 
 
3.9 The Finance team will continue to review the accounts after Committee 

agenda despatch, working towards the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) 
certification. If any substantial changes are needed to the Accounts, then an 
update will be provided to Committee at the meeting. 

 
 Key Points in the draft 2020/21 Accounts 

 
3.10 The 2020/21 draft Statement of Accounts is shown in Appendix A. 
 
3.11 The presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts provides Audit, 

Governance & Standards Committee the opportunity to review the accounts 
and ask relevant questions so that they are better informed before being 
asked to formally approve the audited accounts at a later Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee meeting. 

 
3.12 Whilst under regulations the Council’s Audit, Governance & Standards 

Committee is no longer required to approve the accounts prior to audit, the 
Council considers it is good practice for Members to review and comment on 
the accounts prior to the CFO certification. 

 
3.13 For the Accounts to be presented to this Committee, the S151 Officer must be 

satisfied that the accounts comply with legislation.  As highlighted in 3.8 
above, significant work has been required to reallocate balances in the 
Councils suspense accounts and the method of this reallocation is a risk that 
will need signoff by the external auditors as part of the overall Audit process.  

 
3.14 Our External Auditors will also see the movement from our existing financial 

system to Tech1 on the 8th February 2021 as a risk and will be reviewing all 
the Council’s data take balance reports to assure themselves that a complete 
transfer of data did take place at that time. 

 
3.15 The key contents of the various sections are as follows: 
 

 Narrative Report - provides a fair, balanced and understandable guide 
(previously known as the Explanatory Foreword); 

 Statement of Responsibilities – sets out the responsibilities of the 
Council and the chief financial officer in respect of the Statement of 
Accounts; 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – shows the 
accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be 
funded from taxation; 

 Movement in Reserves Statement – this statement shows the movement 
in the year on the different reserves held by the Council; 

 Balance Sheet – shows the value of the assets and liabilities recognised 
by the Council as at 31 March 2021; 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS    15th December 2022 
 
 

 Cash Flow Statement – summarises the inflows and outflows of cash, 
and cash equivalents, arising from transactions with third parties for both 
revenue and capital purposes in 2020/21; 

 Notes to the Financial Statements - the various statements are

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 15th December, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Juma Begum (Chair), and Councillors Salman Akbar, 
Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Luke Court and 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Karen Ashley (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling) – (on 
Microsoft Teams) 
Jackson Murray (Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton) – (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton (on Microsoft Teams), Michelle Howell 
and Andy Bromage (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

34. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Fry 
and Sharon Harvey. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
meetings held on 27th October and 10th November 2022 were 
submitted for Members’ consideration.  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meetings held on 27th October 2022 and 10th 
November 2022 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

37. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

38. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21  
 
The Interim Director of Finance presented the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2020/21 and in doing so highlighted that the AGS 
formed part of the annual closure of accounts process and provided 
a corporate overview of the processes and procedures adopted by 
the Council to manage its affairs. 
 
The preparation of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was 
necessary to meet the statutory requirements as set out in the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The Council’s 
AGS included the review of effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements, commentary on significant governance 
issues in 2020/21, and the up-to-date information on their resolution 
status under the ‘progress’ column in the AGS document.  
 
It was noted that one of the Governance Recommendations which 
were highlighted in the external auditors’ Section 24 report and the 
Interim Auditors’ Annual Report 2020/21 pertained to the need for 
Members to be provided with key financial reports, including the 
Treasury Management Strategy which was not reported to the 
Committee in 2021/22, and risk monitoring updates. Officers stated 
that this would be considered by the Committee in the remaining 
meetings of this municipal year. 
 
Following the presentation, Members asked a number of questions 
and commented on aspects of the Statement and the following was 
noted: 
 

 Members requested that references to ‘robust financial 
management’ be removed from the Annual Governance 
Framework Statement for 2020/21 on the basis that the 
document referred to the financial year 2020/21, with only 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

the appended sections in the tables referring to the progress 
that had been made since. 

 Members commented that some of Council’s Corporate Plan 
key performance indicator (KPI) measures were still not 
available to view on the Council’s performance dashboard on 
the Council’s website. Officers responded that some KPIs 
were still to be added to the dashboard, including council tax 
collection rates and volume of customer service calls. In the 
meantime, the Interim Director of Finance undertook to 
provide Members with data on key finance measures 
including collection rates for council tax and business rates. 

 Members expressed concern that the number of strategic 
KPIs currently proposed might be excessive and commented 
that it was preferable for the Council to reduce the number of 
strategic KPIs to a smaller number and to the areas in which 
the Council had greater power to influence outcomes such 
as housing – for example KPIs on housing repairs turnover 
and on number of people in temporary accommodation were 
cited as examples of key KPIs that might be used. Officers 
responded that a review of Corporate KPIs was being 
undertaken to determine the strategic relevance of the 
measures currently on the dashboard. 

 Members were informed that the provisional local 
government finance settlement was expected to be released 
in the week commencing 19th December 2022, which would 
provide information as to central government allocations to 
local authorities for 2023/24. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) that the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and 
signing the Draft Annual Governance Statement be 
noted; 
 

(2) that the Draft Annual Governance Statement was 
reviewed and commented on, including any areas which 
should be considered; and, 
 

(3) that subject to changes identified above, the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement be agreed and approved 
for signature by the Chief Executive Officer and Leader 
of the Council for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

39. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21  
 
The Interim Director of Finance presented the draft Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 and in doing noted that the Council had not been 
able to deliver these Accounts before the statutory deadline of 30th 
November 2021, which had resulted in a Section 24 Statutory 
Recommendation being issued to the Council on the 31st October 
2022. 
 
It was highlighted that the Accounts had been published in a 
supplementary agenda because the S151 Officer had to be fully 
satisfied that they complied with legislation before they were 
presented before the Committee. It was added that a significant 
work had been required to reallocate balances in the Council’s 
suspense accounts and the method of this reallocation represented 
a risk for the 2020/21 Accounts that would need to receive signoff 
by the external auditors as part of the overall Audit process. Officers 
reported that they would continue to work on trying to reduce the 
number of items in suspense in the next couple of weeks before the 
Accounts were handed over to the external auditors, estimated to 
take place in mid-January 2023. Officers would provide comments 
on the progress of this process at the next meeting of the 
Committee in January. 
 
It was noted that this agenda item provided the Committee with an 
opportunity to review the draft Statement of Accounts Accounts and 
formally approve them prior to the commencement of the external 
audit. Whilst under regulations the Council’s Audit Standards & 
Governance Committee was no longer required to approve the 
accounts prior to audit, the Council considered it a good practice for 
Members to have the opportunity to review the draft Accounts. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance proceeded to provide an 
explanation of the most relevant sections of the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 submitted before the Committee. The following 
sections and technical notes were highlighted for Members’ 
consideration: 
 

 Page 6 provided an infographic of the volume of core 
services Council delivered during the first year of the Covid-
19 pandemic period. 

 Due to the Council’s underspend position of £290,000 the 
General Fund reserves position had increased from an 
opening position of £1.599 million to a closing position of 
£1.889 million in 2020/21.  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

 The earmarked reserves had increased significantly in 
2020/21 from £4.980 million to £11.473 million, with circa 
£4.5 million of this increase due to the Government provision 
of various Covid-19 related grants. 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2020/21 was 
showing an underspend of £1.9 million and the HRA capital 
programme for 2020/21 was underspend by £7 million. This 
was due to restrictions and lockdowns in response to the 
Covid-19 outbreak, which resulted in rescheduling of the 
planned programme of works to future years. 

 Note 5 on Page 37 pertaining to material items of income 
and expenditure, where it was highlighted in particular that 
the main material items related to the Covid-19 pandemic in 
particular the distribution of variety of business grants during 
the 2020/21 financial year.  

 In relation to Note 5, Page 37, it was further highlighted that 
the recent pensions fund revaluation had resulted in an 
improvement to the Council’s pensions fund position. 

 Note 10 on Page 40 displayed movement in earmarked 
reserves from 2019/20 to 2020/21 financial years and it was 
highlighted that much work could not be undertaken during 
the period of Covid-19 pandemic and as such many of these 
earmarked reserves were unspent in the 2020/21 financial 
year. 

 
Following the presentation, Members made a number of comments 
and observations relating to the draft Statement of Accounts.  
 
Members expressed concern about the significant underspend on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2020/21 that was deemed 
to have a detrimental impact on social housing tenants. Members 
reported receiving numerous complaints from residents about lack 
of repairs to their properties and issues with mould and damp 
remaining unaddressed. In response it was noted that a lot of 
activity relating to repairs, maintenance, and the overall 
management of the HRA had to be paused during the period of 
restrictions and lockdowns relating to the covid-19 pandemic. As 
such, Council’s housing stock non-urgent repairs were stopped at 
various points during 2020-21 and 2021-22 financial years and the 
Council was catching up on its repair schedule. It was further noted 
that there were difficulties with finding contractors to carry out some 
types of housing repairs and maintenance work but that steps 
would be taken to prioritise making funds from reserves available 
for removing mould from social housing properties.  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

Members noted that the Council’s earmarked reserves had 
increased significantly to a closing position at end of 2020/21 of 
£11.473 million and queried whether these were still held for 
relevant purposes. The Interim Director of Finance responded that a 
review of the Council’s earmarked reserves would take place as 
part of tranche 2 of budget setting for the 2023/24 to 2025/26 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) period, checking whether the 
purposes for which earmarked reserves had been set aside 
remained relevant.  
 
Members asked about reasons for the underspend of circa 
£223,000 in Environmental Services. It was reported that this was 
due to increased income from burials in the 2020/21 period and 
savings on hedge cutting services due to the successful trial of 
using less agency workers and vehicles in that area.  
 
Regarding the overspend of circa £257,000 in Financial and 
Customer Services, it was noted that this was due to under-
recovery of benefits and debts due to court recoveries not taking 
place due to the pandemic.  
 
In relation to grant income, it was noted that 2020/21 the Council 
received an administration subsidy from the Government to cover 
the internal costs of processing Covid-19 related and other grants 
as the Council processed almost £18 million in grant income. This 
administrative subsidy was higher than in previous years. 
 
Officers confirmed that the work on finalising the Council’s 2021/22 
Accounts would commence once external auditors had commented 
and approved the 2020/21 Accounts. Officers hoped that the 
2021/22 Accounts could be submitted to auditors before the end of 
the current municipal year. 
 
It was highlighted that the audit sector experienced significant 
capacity issues across both internal and external audit, with Officers 
reporting that nationally more than half of all local authorities had 
yet to have their 2021/22 accounts signed off. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance stated that if Members had any 
additional comments on the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
these could be submitted to Officers before the end of the year. 
 
RESOLVED  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

that the draft Statement of Accounts be approved prior to the 
commencement of the Audit. 
 

40. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s Work Programme was presented for Members’ 
consideration.  
 
The Interim Director of Finance confirmed that as discussed earlier 
in the meeting, an item on the explanation of how actuary valuation 
of the pension fund took place would be added to the Committee 
Work Programme for the March meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that any additional 
items that had been identified by Members during the course of the 
meeting would be added to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee Work Programme be updated as per the 
preamble above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 7.56 pm 


